

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Ashley Feickert,)
)
 Plaintiff and Appellee,)
)
 vs.)
)
 Cheryl Feickert,)
)
 Defendant and Appellant.)

Supreme Ct. Case No. 20220102
District Ct. Case No. 52-2021-CV-00017

APPELLANT’S BRIEF (REVISED)

APPEAL FROM THE FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER
FOR JUDGMENT AND JUDGMENT ENTERED ON FEBRUARY 16, 2022 OF THE
WELLS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, THE HONORABLE JAMES D. HOVEY

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

JENNIFER M. GOOSS (ID# 07971)
Attorney for Appellant
Solem Law Office
PO Box 249
109 Central Ave. S.
Beulah, ND 58523
701-873-5555
Beulaw3@westriv.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....¶ 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....¶ 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....¶ 7

ARGUMENT.....¶ 38

 A. Introduction.....¶ 38

 B. Standard of Review.....¶ 39

 C. The District Court Erred in Failing to Consider Appellant’s Claim for Unjust
 Enrichment.....¶ 42

 D. The District Court Erred in Failing to Consider the Amounts Appellant Paid
 to, or on behalf of, Appellee to Reduce the Amount of Damages.....¶ 47

CONCLUSION.....¶ 51

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED.....¶ 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....¶ 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Broten v. Broten, 2017 ND 47, 890 N.W.2d 847.....¶ 40

Estate of Hill, 492 N.W.2d 288 (ND 1992).....¶ 42

McDougall v. AgCountry Farm Credit Services, 2021 ND 98, 960 N.W.2d 792.....¶ 39

Midland Diesel Service & Engine Co v. Silverston, 307 N.W.2d 555 (ND 1981)..¶ 39, 40

Nelson v. Mattson, 2018 ND 99, 910 N.W.2d 171.....¶ 39

Saefke v. VandeWalle, 279 N.W.2d 415 (ND 1979).....¶ 40

Smestad v. Harris, 2012 ND 166, 820 N.W.2d 363.....¶ 42

State v. Leavitt, 2015 ND 146, 864 N.W.2d 472.....¶ 41

State v. Newnam, 409 N.W.2d 79 (N.D.1987).....¶ 41

State v. Streeper, 2007 ND 25, 727 N.W.2d 759.....¶ 41

State v. Valgren, 411 N.W.2d 390, 394 (N.D. 1987).....¶ 41, 50

Twete v. Mullin, 2019 ND 184, 931 N.W.2d 198.....¶ 40, 42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

North Dakota Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 32(a)(8)(A).....¶ 53

North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 8.....¶ 42

North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52(a)¶ 39
